obviously intoxicated or to any of the persons to whom sale is prohibited by statute.

Approved May 13, 1971.

CHAPTER 265-S.F.No.63

[Coded]

An act relating to the filing of notices of federal tax liens; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.48.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [272.481] UNIFORM FEDERAL TAX LIEN REG-ISTRATION ACT; PLACE OF FILING.

(a) Notices of liens upon real property for taxes payable to the United States, and certificates and notices affecting the liens shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real property subject to a federal tax lien is situated.

(b) Notices of liens upon personal property, whether tangible or intangible, for taxes payable to the United States and certificates and notices affecting the liens shall be filed as follows:

(1) if the person against whose interest the tax lien applies is a corporation or a partnership whose principal executive office is in this state, as these entities are defined in the internal revenue laws of the United States, in the office of the secretary of state;

(2) in all other cases in the office of the register of deeds of the county where the taxpayer resides at the time of filing of the notice of lien.

Sec. 2. [272.482] EXECUTION OF NOTICES AND CERTIFI-CATES. Certification by the secretary of the treasury of the United States or his delegate of notices of liens, certificates, or other notices. affecting tax liens entitles them to be filed and no other attestation, certification, or acknowledgement is necessary.

Sec, 3. [272.483] DUTIES OF FILING OFFICER.

(a) If a notice of federal tax lien, a refiling of a notice of tax lien, or a notice of revocation of any certificate described in clause (b) is presented to the filing officer and

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(1) he is the secretary of state, he shall cause the notice to be marked, held and indexed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 336.9-403, clause (4) of the uniform commercial code as if the notice were a financing statement within the meaning of that code; or

(2) he is any other officer described in section 1 of this act, he shall endorse thereon his identification and the date and time of receipt and forthwith file it alphabetically or enter it in an alphabetical index showing the name and address of the person named in the notice, the date and time of receipt, the serial number of the district director and the total unpaid balance of the assessment appearing on the notice of lien.

(b) If a certificate of release, non-attachment, discharge or subordination of any tax lien is presented to the secretary of state for filing he shall

(1) cause a certificate of release or non-attachment to be marked, held and indexed as if the certificate were a termination statement within the meaning of the uniform commercial code, except that the notice of lien to which the certificate relates shall not be removed from the files, and

(2) cause a certificate of discharge or subordination to be held, marked and indexed as if the cerficate were a release of collateral within the meaning of the uniform commercial code.

(c) If a refiled notice of federal tax lien referred to in clause (a) or any of the certificates or notices referred to in clause (b) is presented for filing with any other filing officer specified in section 1, he shall permanently attach the refiled notice or the certificate to the original notice of lien and shall enter the refiled notice or the cetificate with the date of filing in any alphabetical federal tax lien index on the line where the original notice of lien is entered.

(d) Upon request of any person, the filing officer shall issue his certificate showing whether there is on file, on the date and hour stated therein, any notice of federal tax lien or certificate or notice affecting the lien, filed on or after July 1, 1971, naming a particular person, and if a notice or certificate is on file, giving the date and hour of filing of each notice or certificate. The fee for a certificate is \$2. Upon request the filing officer shall furnish a copy of any notice of federal tax lien or notice or certificate affecting a federal tax lien for a fee of \$.50 per page.

Sec. 4. [272.484] FEES. The fee for filing and indexing each notice of lien or certificate or notice affecting the tax lien is:

(1) for a tax lien on real estate, the fee for filing a real estate mortgage in the county where filed;

Changes or additions indicated by underling, deletions by strikeout.

(2) for a tax lien on tangible and intangible personal property, the fee provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 336.9-405.

The officer shall bill the district directors of internal revenue on a monthly basis for fees for documents filed by them.

Sec. 5. [272.485] UNIFORMITY OF APPLICATION AND CONSTRUCTION. This act shall be so applied and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law with respect to the subject of this act among those states which enact it.

Sec. 6. [272.486] CITATION. This act may be cited as the uniform federal tax lien registration act.

Sec. 7. REPEAL. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 272.48, is repealed.

Sec. 8. [272.487] TAX LIENS AND NOTICES FILED BE-FORE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT. Filing officers with whom notices of federal tax liens, certificates and notices affecting such liens have been filed before July 1, 1971 shall, after that date, continue to maintain a file labeled "federal tax lien notices filed prior to July 1, 1971" containing notices and certificates filed in numerical order of receipt. If a notice of lien was filed before July 1, 1971 any certificate or notice affecting the lien shall be filed in the same office.

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect July 1, 1971.

Approved May 14, 1971.

CHAPTER 266—S.F.No.766

[Coded]

An act relating to municipalities and political subdivisions; granting cities, villages, boroughs, towns, counties, school districts, public corporations, public authorities, special districts or other political subdivisions, or the state of Minnesota authority to purchase annuities for officers and employees and to allocate from the officers' or employees' compensation to pay the premium therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [471.615] PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES; INDIVIDUAL ANNUITY CONTRACTS; PURCHASE FOR PUB-LIC OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES. At the request of an officer or

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.